

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

R.J. ZAYED, in his Capacity as Court-Appointed Receiver
For The Oxford Global Partners, LLC, Universal Brokerage FX,
and Other Receivership Entities,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ASSOCIATED BANK, N.A.,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota – Minneapolis, No. 0:13-cv-00232-DSD.
The Honorable **David S. Doty**, Judge Presiding.

REDACTED BRIEF OF APPELLANT

BRIAN W. HAYES
TARA C. NORGARD
CARLSON, CASPERS,
VANDENBURGH AND
LINDQUIST
225 South Sixth Street
Suite 4200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 436-9600

D. TIMOTHY McVEY
McVEY & PARSKY, LLC
30 North LaSalle Street
Suite 2100
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 551-2130

WILLIAM W. FLACHSBART
ROBERT P. GREENSPOON
MICHAEL R. LAPORTE
FLACHSBART & GREENSPOON, LLC
333 North Michigan Avenue
27th Floor
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 551-9500

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
A. Federal and Appellate Jurisdiction.....	1
B. Authority of the Receivership	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Chronology of Associated Bank’s Involvement	4
1. January through June 2008	4
2. June 2008	9
3. September 2008.....	12
4. October 2008.....	13
5. December 2008	15
6. February 2009	18
7. March 2009	20
8. April 2009	21
9. June 2009	23
10. July 2009 and After.....	23
B. Strip Clubs, Ball Games, Alcohol and Lies	26

C.	The Summary Judgment Decision	29
1.	The Decision’s “Knowledge” Analysis	30
2.	The Decision’s “Substantial Assistance” Analysis.....	37
3.	The Decision’s Failure to Analyze Materials Facts.....	38
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	40
	ARGUMENT	41
A.	Standard of Review	41
B.	The Grant of Summary Judgment Was Wrong.....	43
1.	Aiding and Abetting Legal Standards.....	43
2.	The District Court Misapprehended the Factual Record, Improperly Weighed the Evidence, and Improperly Drew Inferences in the Bank’s Favor	45
3.	The District Court Also Erred as a Matter of Law in Granting Summary Judgment on Constructive Knowledge – an Issue on Which the Bank Did Not Move for Summary Judgment	52
	CONCLUSION AND STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Am. Bank v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 09-cv-2240, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49646 (D. Minn. May 9, 2011)	43, 44
<i>Arreola v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 11-cv-6237, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144765 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2012)	44
<i>Bank of Montreal v. Avalon Capital Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-591, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46935 (D. Minn. Apr. 3, 2012)	53
<i>Best Buy Stores, L.P. v. Benderson-Wainberg Assocs., L.P.</i> , 668 F.3d 1019 (8th Cir. 2012)	42
<i>Best Buy Stores, L.P. v. Developers Diversified Realty Corp.</i> , 715 F.Supp. 2d 871 (D. Minn. 2010) (Doty, J.)	42
<i>Camp v. Dema</i> , 948 F.2d 455 (8th Cir. 1991)	44
<i>Chem-Age Indus. v. Glover</i> , 652 N.W.2d 756 (S.D. 2002)	54
<i>Christopher v. Hanson</i> , No. 09-cv-3703, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60201 (D. Minn. June 6, 2011)	53-54
<i>CFTC v. Cook et al.</i> , 09-cv-3332 (D. Minn.)	1
<i>Diduck v. Kaszycki & Sons Contractors, Inc.</i> , 974 F.2d 270 (2d Cir. 1992).....	54, 55
<i>Impulse Trading, Inc. v. Norwest Bank Minnesota, N.A.</i> , 870 F. Supp. 954 (D. Minn. 1994).....	16
<i>Holmes Grp., Inc. v. RPS Prods., Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102727 (D. Mass. June 25, 2010).....	51
<i>Jackson v. Riebold</i> , 815 F.3d 1114 (8th Cir. 2016)	42

<i>K&S P’ship v. Cont’l Bank, N.A.</i> , 952 F.2d 971 (8th Cir. 1991)	43, 44, 46, 47
<i>Lyles v. City of Barling</i> , 181 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 1999)	42
<i>Metge v. Baehler</i> , 762 F.2d 621 (8th Cir. 1985)	44
<i>Morgan v. UPS</i> , 380 F.3d 459 (8th Cir. 2004)	42
<i>SEC v. Beckman et al.</i> , 11-cv-574 (D. Minn.).....	1
<i>SEC v. Cook et al.</i> , 09-cv-3333 (D. Minn.).....	1
<i>United States v. 717 S. Woodward St.</i> , 2 F.3d 529 (3d Cir. 1993).....	43
<i>United States v. Beckman</i> , 787 F.3d 466 (8th Cir. 2015)	3, 10
<i>United States v. Leak</i> , 123 F.3d 787 (4th Cir. 1997)	42
<i>Wight v. BankAmerica Corp.</i> , 219 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000).....	44-45
<i>Witzman v. Lehrman, Lehrman & Flom</i> , 601 N.W.2d 179 (Minn. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zayed v. Arch Ins. Co.</i> , Case no. 11-cv-1319-MJD-FLN (D. Minn.).....	5
<i>Zayed v. Associated Bank</i> , 779 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 754.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1692.....1
